

# City of Grand Island

Tuesday, September 24, 2013 Council Session

### Item G-5

Approving Garbage Permits for Heartland Disposal and Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc. and Refuse Permits for Full Circle, Inc. and O'Neill Transportation and Equipment

**Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards** 

# **Council Agenda Memo**

From: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Meeting: September 24, 2013

**Subject:** Approving Garbage and Refuse Haulers Permits

**Item #'s:** G-5

**Presenter(s):** RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

### **Background**

Grand Island City Code Section 17-15 allows for the Collection, Transportation, and Disposal of Garbage and/or Refuse. These permits are effective October 1 through September 30 of each calendar year.

### **Discussion**

The following businesses have submitted applications for renewal for 2013/2014:

Heartland Disposal, 2423 W. Old Lincoln Hwy.

Mid-Nebraska Disposal, Inc., 3080 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street

Full Circle, Inc., 4331 Juergen Road

O'Neill Transportation and Equipment, 558 S. Stuhr Rd.

Refuse

All City Code requirements have been met by these businesses.

### **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve the renewal for garbage/refuse permits.
- 2. Disapprove or deny the renewals.
- 3. Modify the renewals to meet the wishes of the Council.
- 4. Table the issue

## Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the renewals for garbage/refuse permits for 2013/2014.

## **Sample Motion**

Move to approve the renewal for garbage/refuse permits for 2013/2014.



# **Application for Haulers License**

1	T	vpe of License	
	a.	$-\overline{\chi}$ $\tilde{g}$	Carbage Haulers License (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse)
	b.	R	defuse Haulers License (entitles licensee to haul only refuse)
2	Id	entification o	f Applicant:
	a.		r Firm Identification
		Business Na	me Mid-Nebraska Disposal Fac,
		Business Ad	dress 3080 W 2rd
		Business Tel	lephone 308 382-705 3
	b.	Miscellaneo	us Information:
	*	Public Comp	plaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19) 382-7053
	*	Name Used	on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18)  382-7053  On Vehicles (Sec. 17-18)  Mid-Nebraska Disposal Fac.
3	Re	sidency Certi	ification:
	a.		dividual Applicant – Resident of Hall County
			Name and Home Address of Individual:
	b.	$\chi$ Pa	artnership or Corporation of Hall County
		<del></del>	Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:
			Les Woodward
	c.	No	on-resident Individual or Corporation
	0.	110	Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:
			TP
3	Re	anired Docum	nents to be Furnished:
	a.	X Tie	et of Vehicles (Section 17.19)
	b.		with the contract of the contr
	c.	X Pe	rformance Bond – Garbage Haulers Only (Section 17-22)
	d.		cense ree. Garbage - 5225.00; Refuse - 5/5.00 (Section 1/-15)
	e. f.	Ap	oppointment of Resident Agent, if applicable (Section 17-16)
	1.	ЕЧ	oppointment of Resident Agent, if applicable (Section 17-16) quipment Inspection/Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-18)
			it, tracks being inspected on 9/12/13,
			// lit, tracks being
_	F		(h) And () incompation of in
91	10	1/2	(1) William 112/13,
1/	<u>/                                    </u>	Date	Signature of Applicant

### MID-NEBRASKA DISPOSAL 3080 W 2ND ST GRAND ISLAND, NE 68803

# TRUCK LIST AS OF SEPT 1, 2012

UNIT#	SERIAL #	LICENSE#	GVW	TRUCK TYPE
10	1NPAL00X07D662648	81837		2007 PETERBILT-R.O.
22	1FVHCYDC44HN39035	81180		2004 FRTLNR-RL
23	1HTWGADR73JO69788	81175		2003 INTER-RL
24	1HTWGAZR57J398763	813964		2007 INTER-RL
35	1CYCCS484TT042186	81174	•	1996 C.CSL
37	1HTSLAAM4TH284264	812051		1996 INTERRL
40	4VMECLPFXXN768627	89053		1999 VOLVO- SL
41	1CYCCK4828T048981	89052		2008 C.C SL
44	1M2K189C66M034491	812498		2006 MACK - RL
45	3BPZL00X88F718226	822048		2008 PETERBILT-FL
46	1FVXJLBB8RL776758	812492		1994 FRTLNR- RL
47	1HTWGAZT87J562633			2007 INTER-RL
48	1FVHCYDJ37HY10248	87148		2007 FRTLNR-RL
50 -	1FVHCFCY86RW43848	81098		2006 FRTLNR

## MID NEBRASKA DISPOSAL, INC 3080 W 2ND ST GRAND ISLAND, NE 68803

# TRUCK LIST AS OF SEPT. 1, 2012

UNIT#	SERIAL#	LICENSE#	TRUCK TYPE
2	1NPZLT0X84D715516	83586	2004 PETE-FL
4	1M2B209C26M030761	83973	2006 MACK-RO
5	1XPZLAOX3RD708023	8249	1994 PETE- FL
6	1M2B209C25MO15719	86427	1995 MACK-RO
8	1FV6HLBB7WH888103	811017	1998 FREIGHTL-RL
11	1HTWGADR93J069789	813688	2003 INTRL
12	1FVHCFCY66RW10296		2006 CONDOR-SL
16	1M2B209C2BNOO9634	810422	1992 MACK-RO
20	2FZHAWAK11AH97549	89828	2001 STERLING-RO
33	1FVHCYBS08HZ17612	89149	2008 FREIGHTL-RL
34	1HT5DAAN4WH572893	86441	1998 INT-RL
36	1CYCCL5846T047459	82192	2006 CRANE CARR
49	1M2AG11C84M010607	84647	2004 MACK-RO
51	1CYCCR582525T046893	814941	2005 CRANE CARR



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/18/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT House Account PRODUCER FAX (A/C, No): (402) 752-3706 PHONE (402) 752-3700 Krull Insurance Agency E-MAIL ADDRESS: 108 North Smith PO Box 200 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE ME 68956 INSURER A Employers Mutual 21415 Kenesaw INSURED INSURER B : MID-NEBRASKA DISPOSAL, INC. & Clark Bros INSURER ¢ : 3080 W 2ND ST INSURER D : INSURER E : ΝĒ 68803-5264 GRAND ISLAND INSURER F CERTIFICATE NUMBER:MASTER 2012-2013 **REVISION NUMBER: COVERAGES** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE S. GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea accurrence) 100,000 \$ X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 4/1/2012 4/1/2013 5,000 3D53875 5 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) Α 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PRO-COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1,000,000 BODILY INJURY (Per person) 5 ANY AUTO Α SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED ALL OWNED 3E53875 4/1/2012 4/1/2013 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 3 PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$ HIRED AUTOS **AUTOS** 5 100,000 Underinsured motorist 4,000,000 5 EACH OCCURRENCE X UMERELLA LIAB OCCUR 4,000,000 EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE Α 4/1/2012 4/1/2013 3J53875 RETENTION \$ DED WC STATU-TORY LIMITS WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY F.I. EACH ACCIDENT 500,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? S NIA 4/1/2013 4/1/2012 3853875 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ (Mandatory In NH) if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Copy of the policy is available upon request. CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE (402) 385-5486 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. CITY OF GRAND ISLAND RENAE EDWARDS AUTHORIZED REPRÉSENTATIVE JOHN LONGORIA/JL © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. ACORD 25 (2010/05)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD INS025 (201005).01

A Nationwide® Insurance Comp.

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND PERFORMANCE BOND REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 17-22

BOND NO. BD 7900589563

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WE, MID-NEBRASKA DISPOSAL, INC. OF GRAND ISLAND, NE, AS PRINCIPAL, AND ALLIED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, A CORPORATION DULY LICENSED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, AS SURETY, ARE HELD AND FIRMLY BOUND UNTO THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA AND ALL CUSTOMERS OF THE PRINCIPAL WHO RESIDE WITHIN THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, AS OBLIGEE, IN THE PENAL SUM OF FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 (\$50,000.00) DOLLARS, FOR THE PAYMENT OF WHICH SUM WELL AND TRULY TO BE MADE, THE SAID PRINCIPAL AND THE SAID SURETY, BIND OURSELVES, OUR HEIRS, EXECUTORS, ADMINISTRATORS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY, FIRMLY BY THESE PRESENTS.

WHEREAS THE PRINCIPAL HAS BEEN GRANTED A LICENSE BY THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND TO OPERATE AS A GARBAGE HAULER AND;

WHEREAS THE ORDINANCE 17-22 OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, PROVIDES THAT THE PRINCIPAL SHALL FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND CONDITIONED FOR THE COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 17-15 THROUGH 17-26 INCLUSIVE,

NOW THEREFORE, IF THE SAID PRINCIPAL SHALL FAITHFULLY PERFORM THE DUTIES AND IN ALL THINGS COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE LISTED ORDINANCE APPERTAINING TO THE LICENSE THEN THIS OBLIGATION TO BE VOID, OTHERWISE TO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

#### IT IS FURTHER PROVIDED THAT:

- 1. THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF THE SURETY UNDER THIS BOND SHALL NOT EXCEED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000.00) REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF YEARS THIS BOND SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT.
- 2. THIS BOND SHALL BE EFFECTIVE FROM SEPTEMBER 30, 1999 AND SHALL CONTINUE UNTIL CANCELLED BY THE SURETY SENDING A WRITTEN NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THE CITY CLERK, CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, AND AT THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM THE MAILING OF SAID NOTICE, THIS BOND SHALL TERMINATE AND THE SURETY SHALL THEREUPON BE RELIEVED FROM ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY ACTS OR COMISSION OF THE PRINCIPAL SUBSEQUENT TO SAID DATE.
- 3. ANY CLAIM FOR DEFAULT ON THIS BOND MUST BE FILED IN WRITING WITH THE SURETY AT ITS HOME OFFICE, 701 5TH AVE, DES MOINES, IOWA, 50391-2006, PROMPTLY AND IN ANY EVENT WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER THE OBLIGEE OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL LEARN OF SUCH DEFAULT. SUIT THEREON SHALL NOT BE COMMENCED IN LESS THAN 120 DAYS OR MORE THAN 365 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE DEFAULT ON WHICH THE CLAIM IS BASED.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS 30TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1999

MID-NEBRASKA DISPOSAL, INC.

PRINCIPAL

ALLIED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

EUGENA'R. MILLER

#### Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That ALLIED Mutual Insurance Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, with its principal office in the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereinaster called "Company", does hereby make, constitute and appoint KRISTIE R. TALLON TYLER L. ADAMS

LINCOLN, NE

each in his individual capacity, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute in its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature (except bonds guaranteeing the payment of principal and interest of notes, mortgage bonds and mortgages) in penalties not exceeding the

FOUR MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS

(\$ 4,000,000.00

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority hereby given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company.

ARTICLE 7 EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS

"Section 7.4 Instruments Issued by the Corporation. Bonds, undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, other than insurance policies and insurance endorsements, issued by the Corporation shall be validly executed and binding on the Corporation when signed by the President or a Vice President or by the Attorney(s)-In-Fact appointed by the President or by a Vice President.

"Section 7.5 Appointment of Agents. The President or a Vice President or a Vice President of Section 7.5 Appointment of Agents. The President or a Vice President shall have the power to appoint agents of the Corporation, or other persons, as Attorney(s)-In-Fact to act on behalf of the Corporation in the execution of bonds, undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, other than insurance policies and endorsements, with full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instrument. The appointment of such Attorney(s)-In-Fact shall be accomplished by Powers of Attorney signed by the President or the Vice President."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the following By-Laws duly adopted by the Board

EUGENA R. MILLER

of Directors of the Company.

ARTICLE 7 EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS

"Section 7.6 Verifications. The Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary, is authorized to certify that any such Power of Attorney signed is validly executed and binding on the Corporation and to certify that any bond, undertaking, or obligatory instrument of similar signed is validly executed and binding on the Corporation and to certify that any bond, undertaking, or obligatory instrument of similar and the corporation and to certify that any bond, undertaking, or obligatory instrument of similar and the corporation and to certify that any bond, undertaking, or obligatory instrument of similar and the corporation and the certify that any bond, undertaking, or obligatory instrument of similar and the certify that any bond, undertaking, or obligatory instrument of similar and the certify that any bond, undertaking the corporation and the certify that any bond, undertaking the certifications is the certification of the corporation and the certification of the cert nature, other than insurance policies and endorsements, to which the Power of Attorney is attached is and shall continue to be a valid and binding obligation of the Corporation, according to its terms, when executed by Attorney(s)-In-Fact appointed by the President or Vice

"Section 7.7 Use of Corporate Seal. It shall not be necessary to the valid execution and binding effect on the Corporation of any bond, undertaking, or obligatory instrument of similar nature, other than insurance policies and endorsements, signed on behalf of the Corporation by the President or a Vice President, or Attorney(s)-In-Fact appointed by the President or a Vice President, or of any Power of Attorney executed on behalf of the Corporation appointing Attorney(s)-In-Fact to act for the Corporation, or of any certificate to be executed by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, as hereinabove in Sections 7.4, 7.5, and 7.6 provided, that the corporate seal be affixed to any such instrument, but the person authorized to sign such instrument may affix the corporate seal. A facsimile corporate seal affixed to any such instrument shall be as effective and binding as the original seal."

Section 7.8 Other Facsimile Signatures. A facsimile signature of the President or of a Vice President affixed to any bond, undertaking, or obligatory instrument of similar nature, other than policies and endorsements, or to a Power of Attorney signed by such President or a Vice President, as herein in Sections 7.4 and 7.5 provided, or a facsimile signature of the Secretary or of an Assistant Secretary to any certificate as herein in Section 7.6 provided, shall be effective and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and

effect as the original signatures of any such officers.

"Section 7.9 Former Officers. A facsimile signature of a former officer shall be of the same validity as that of an existing officer, when affixed to any insurance policy or insurance endorsement, any bond or undertaking, any Power of Attorney or certificate, as herein in Sections 7.1, 7.2, 7.4, 7.5, and 7.6 provided."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal

to be hereunto affixed this 10 day of

ALLIED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK By: But I form Vice President

On this 10 day of JULY , 1998, before me personally came Brett Harman, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Vice President of ALLIED Mutual Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporation seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he has signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledged the same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

PATRICIA M. VERMACE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 25, 2000

Patricia M. Vermace Jatricia M. Bernace Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of ALLIED Mutual Insurance Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in force, and further certify that Sections 7.4 through 7.9 inclusive of Article 7 of the By-Laws of the Company set forth in said Power of Attorney are still in force.

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the company

06712

Bd I (03-97) 00

This Power of Attorney expires 07/10/01

Tally J. Malloy,



# **Application for Haulers License**

1	Type of License Required:  a Garbage Haulers License (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse)  b Refuse Haulers License (entitles licensee to haul only refuse)	
2	Identification of Applicant:  a. Individual or Firm Identification	
	Business Name D'Neill Transportation and Equip	)(
	Business Address  7100 West Old Potash  Grand Island NK 68803	
	Business Telephone $\frac{G7070d + 51040}{308 - 384 - 1690}$	
	b. Miscellaneous Information:	
	* Public Complaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19)	
	* Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18)	
3	Residency Certification:  a Individual Applicant – Resident of Hall County  Name and Home Address of Individual:	
	b Partnership or Corporation of Hall County  Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:	
	c Non-resident Individual or Corporation  Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:	
3	Required Documents to be Furnished:  a List of Vehicles (Section 17-18)  b Certificate of Insurance (Section 17-21)  c Performance Bond - Garbage Haulers Only (Section 17-22)  d License Fee: Garbage - \$225.00; Refuse - \$75.00 (Section 17-15)  e Appointment of Resident Agent, if applicable (Section 17-16)  f Equipment Inspection/Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-18)	
7-1	Date  At Mell Signature of Applicant	

2013080816160147 2013080816141973 Tax & Fee Summary Tax District 265 WASH 3/28 GI MTR VEH FEE 10.50 **GVWR** 2012 50,000 CO/RR/DMV/EMS 5.50 REG. FEE 660.00 Make Year HANDLING FEE KENWORTH 1.00 9ate# Model CONSTRUCTION T800 Style TANDEM V.I.N. 1NKDLA0X4RJ637510 Reg Date 8/08/2013 Exp Date AUG 2014 08248080012 1460893 Total Pald 677.00

Requests for refunds or credits of fees upon loss of possession or transfers of ownership of motor vehicle must be made within **sixty days** from the date of the loss or transfer.



1137 S. Locust Street • Grand Island, NE 68801 • Phone (308) 385-5175 • Fax (308) 385-5181

1719 16th Avenue • Central City, NE 68826 • Phone (308) 946-3103 • Fax (308) 946-2086

#### Garbage & Refuse Truck Inspection Report

Stroot Addreses 11	Postersh	pansportation		7in 6880
Street Address	10454	City	State NE	Zip 6880
Contact Person	'at		Telephone #	
License #	Vehicle Make	Vehicle Year	Roll GEA	Complies
8-10/3	8 4 8 Env	1979	10011 00-1	Ye3
				-
				<u>:</u>
		<u> </u>		
	<u> </u>			<del></del>
			*	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
•	†			+
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	
Leak proof body. Tight fitting hood on Doors operate prope	erly. Ired sign, letters 4° tall or la	arger showing name of	l licenisee.	
Maintained in clean		in Cab. M	nauvelly (	aers
Maintained in clean		in Cab, M	nauvelly (	jalars
Maintained in clean		in Cab, M	nanyelly (	guers.
Maintained in clean		in Cab, M	nanually (	chers .
Maintained in clean		in Cab, M	nanyally (	gaers.
Maintained in clean		in (cb, N	nanually (	aes
Maintained in clean umber of noncompliar emarks:		in Cab, M	nanyally (	ga er s
Maintained in clean umber of noncompliar emarks:		In Cab, M	nanyally (	a.ers
Maintained in clean umber of noncompliar emarks: +C		n (cb, M	nanyally (	a.ers
Maintained in clean umber of noncompliar emarks: +C		n Cob. M	nanyally (	<u>a.ers</u>
Maintained in clean umber of noncompliar emarks:		n (cb. 1)	nanyally (	Q-2C S
Maintained in clean umber of noncompliar emarks: +C		n (cb. M	nanyally (	



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/17/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

outside in the district of the control of the contr							
PRODUCER	CONTACT Rosemary Johns						
INSUR	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (308) 382-8000 FAX (A/C, No): (	308) 384-3417					
1004 N Diers Ave Ste 140	E-MAIL ADDRESS: rjohns@insurinc.com	E-MAIL ADDRESS rjohns@insurinc.com					
PO Box 5884	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#					
Grand Island NE 68802-5884	INSURER A Addison Insurance Company	10324					
INSURED	INSURER B :						
O'Neill Transportation & Equipment, LLC;	INSURER C :						
P O Box 2202	INSURER D:						
	INSURER E :						
Grand Island NE 68802-2202	INSURER F:						
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER CT 1	272217609						

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL1372217608 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSF	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU	BR VD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	-s	
Г	GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		60337264	7/25/2013	7/25/2014	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
			The state of the s			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
A	X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
-	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS		60337264	7/25/2013	7/25/2014	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
<u></u>						Business Auto Ultra	\$	
ļ	X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	6,000,000
A	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$	6,000,000
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000		60337264	7/25/2013	7/25/2014		\$	
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N					WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
ļ	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
l	(Mandatory in NH)		60337264	7/25/2013	7/25/2014	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
<u> </u>	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	.ES (Attac	ch ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Sche	dule, if more space is	s required)			

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
(308)385-4523  City of Grand Island PO Box 1968	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Grand Island, NE 68802	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Jay Kaspar/RKJ

ACORD 25 (2010/05) INS025 (201005).01

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



# **Application for Haulers License**

1	Ty	pe of License Required:
	a. b.	Garbage Haulers License (entitles licensee to collect and transport both garbage and refuse)  Refuse Haulers License (entitles licensee to haul only refuse)
	D.	Refuse Hauters Electise (chitries needs to had only foldae)
2	<u>Id</u>	entification of Applicant:
	a.	Individual or Firm Identification
		Business Name Heartland Disposor  Business Address 1839 & 445 5
		Business Address 1839 & 4×5+
		Business Telephone 308 - 382 - 1683
	b.	Miscellaneous Information:
	*	Public Complaint Telephone (Sec. 17-19) 382 - 1683
	*	Name Used on Vehicles (Sec. 17-18)  Heartland Disposed
3	Re	esidency Certification:
	a.	Individual Applicant – Resident of Hall County  Name and Home Address of Individual:
	ъ.	Partnership or Corporation of Hall County
		Name and Address of Resident Partner/Officer:
		Non-resident Individual or Corporation  Tomulanel SP 567 55hody Bend Rd Grand Tokad
	c.	Non-resident Individual or Corporation  Name and Home Address of Appointed Resident Agent:
3	Da	equired Documents to be Furnished:
3	a.	List of Vehicles (Section 17-18)
	b.	Certificate of Insurance (Section 17-21)
	c.	Performance Bond – Garbage Haulers Only (Section 17-22)
	d.	License Fee: Garbage - \$225.00; Refuse - \$75.00 (Section 17-15)
	e. f.	Appointment of Resident Agent, if applicable (Section 17-16)  Equipment Inspection/Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-18)
	1.	Equipment inspection/Certificate from Health Department (Section 17-18)
~		
$\bigcirc$	11	e/3 tanal line P
	•	Date Signature of Applicant

# **Heartland Disposal Truck List**

2005 International	Rolloff	8-8916	110
1994 Mack	Rolloff	8-4975	
1996 Volvo	Side Load	8-11685	603
2004 Sterling	Rolloff	8-2749	133
1990 International	Rolloff	8-203	102
1999 Freightliner	Pack Rat	8-14407	700
1995 International	Rear Load	8-6007	314
1999 International	Rear Load	8-348	318
1992 Peterbilt	Side Load	8-6990	601
1997 Ford	Rear Load	8-1648	316
2000 Crane	Side Load	8-10009	605
1999 Peterbilt	Front Load	8-10546	204P
2001 Freightliner	Side Load	8-17526	604
1998 Crane Carrier	Rear Load	8-14217	308
1997 Volvo	Front Load	8-14406	204V
2005 International	Rear Load	8-16905	320
2003 Mack	Rolloff Truck	8-3612	125

385-5423 HEART-1 OP ID: PV



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

_ 1	<u> </u>		IV	TIE VI EIA					07/02/2013
C B R	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AI	IVEL URA ND T	Y OF	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITUT ERTIFICATE HOLDER.	EXTE E A C	ND OR ALTI CONTRACT	er the co Between t	VERAGE AFFORDED BY THE ISSUING INSURER(S),	THE POLICIES , AUTHORIZED
t.i	MPORTANT: If the certificate holder the terms and conditions of the policy, prificate holder in lieu of such endors	, cer	ain r	olicies may require an er	policy( idorse	ies) must be ment. A stal	endorsed. tement on th	If SUBROGATION IS WAIN is certificate does not conf	/ED, subject to ler rights to the
	DUCER	303116	rii (a	Phone: 308-382-3150	CONTA	CT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Pati	way Insurance Agency-GI			Fax: 308-382-3146	PHONE (A/C, No	C Estis		FAX (A/C, No):	
	3 W State St nd Island, NE 68803				E-MAIL ADDRE	55:			
							URER(S) AFFOR	IDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
				·	INSURE	RA; EMC IN	s co		25186
INSU	RED HEARTLAND DISPOSAL				INSURE	RB:			
	1839 E 4 ST GRAND ISLAND, NE 6880	14			INSURE	RC:			
	GRAND IGENTE, INC. COUNTY				INSURE	RD:			
					INSURE	RE:			
-					INSURE	RF:	·····		
CO	VERAGES CER HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			ENUMBER:	a nee	M ICCITED TO		REVISION NUMBER:	POLICY PERIOD
IN C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PULICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUII PERI	REME AIN	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI	OF AN' ED BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT	TO WHICH THIS
NSR LTR		ADDI	SUSA WVD			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	
A	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	х		4D15814		06/29/2013	06/29/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DANAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	1,000,000 100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one person) \$	5,000
				•				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000
			-					GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 5	2,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABRITY	-	-					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	1,000,000
Α	X ANY AUTO			4E15814		06/29/2013	06/29/2014	(Es accident) 3  BODILY INJURY (Per person) 3	
^	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED	1						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE \$	
	ABIOS							\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS MADE							AGGREGATE \$	
·····	DED RETENTION \$	<u></u>						S	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY							X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	
Α	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	NIA		4H15814	. [	06/29/2013	06/29/2014	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S	500,000
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	500,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			: :				EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	500,000
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	E# 1		Accorded Additional Company	shedul-	Hannin suiss *	مرزازیماء		
<b>NAS</b>	TE DISPOSAL SERVICES Y OF GRAND ISLAND IS NAMED						,	<b>Y</b>	
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION			
	7. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	-	· · · · · ·	CITYGI1					
	CITY OF GRAND ISLAND				THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC REOF, NOTICE WILL BE Y PROVISIONS.	
	BUILDING INSPECTION D	EP1	Γ						
	P O BOX 1968	7 40	ice		AUTHOR	ZED REPRESE	TATIVE	1,16	}
	GRAND ISLAND, NE 6880	Z-19	. 86¢	٠ ' ح	1	-0,	2	h Hola	
<u>:</u>				<u> </u>	<u>ئى ، ، </u>	© 1988	2010 ACOR	D CORPORATION. All rig	hts reserved.
AC	ORD 25 (2010/05)	Ti	re A(	CORD name and logo an	e regis				



United Fire & Casualty Company
United Life Insurance Company
Addison Insurance Company
Lafayete Insurance Company
United Fire & Indemnity Company
United Fire Lloyds
Financial Pacific Insurance Company

#### CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

BOND NO.:

55192671

PRINCIPAL:

HEARTLAND DISPOSAL, INC. 1839 E 4TH ST GRAND ISLAND, NE 68801

OBLIGEE:

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND 100 E FIRST ST GRAND ISLAND, NE 68801

TYPE OF BOND:

GARBAGE HAULERS

BOND PENALTY:

50,000.00

BOND TERM: From

07/06/2013

To 07/06/2014

The Company indicated hereby continues in force, for the period described, the Bond designated above, subject to all the agreements, limitations, and conditions thereof and provides that the liability under said bond and all continuations thereof shall not be cumulative and shall not in any event exceed the amount of said Bond herein before set forth.

Signed, Sealed and Dated 04/07/2013.

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY

Attorney-in-Fact

LICP0003 04 11

HOME OFFICE: 118 Second Avenue SE, PO Box 73909, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52407-3909 Phone: 319-399-5700 or 800-343-9130 FAX: 888-726-9738

# UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY HOME OFFICE - CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

(Original on file at Home Office of Company - See Certification)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of lowa, and having its principal office in Cedar Rapids, State of lowa, does make, constitute and appoint Randy A. Ramlo, or David Lange, or Dennis J. Richmann, or Arthur J. Fearn, or David G. Dennis, or Michael D. May, or D. Michael Hays, or Judith A. Davis, or Mary Bertsch, or Kyanna Wieseler, or Jeremy Lewis, or Patricia Wiebel, or Philip E. Morgette, or Allison Nissen, or Leony Kaster, or Brad Hance, or Patti Waddell, or Patricia L. Niebes, individually of Cedar Rapids, IA; or Linda Becchetti, or Michael D. Harbison, individually of Rocklin, CA its true and lawful attorney-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature as follows. Any and All Bonds

and to bind UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted is continuous and shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY.

This power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by Board of Directors of the Company on May 16, 2012.

"Article VI - Surety Bonds and Undertakings"

Section 2, Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Company may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Company in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either authorized hereby, such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Company thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Company may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this February 19, 2013.

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY

Ву

Vice President

State of lowa, County of Linn, ss

On February, 19, 2013, before me personally came Dennis J. Richmann to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa; that he is a Vice President of the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.



Judith A. Dayls lowa Notarial Seal Commission number 173041 My Commission Expires 4/23/2015

Notary Public

My commission expires: 4-23-15

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the by-laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company this <u>7th</u> day of <u>April</u> 2013.



Secretary



# **Application for Haulers License**

Ty a. b.	pe of Lice	T. 0 TT 1 T.		ee to collect and transport both garbage to haul only refuse)	and refuse)
		n of Applicant: al or Firm Identification			
	Business	Name	Heartland	Disposed-DBA Foll	Circle Rolloff
	Business	Address		E 41 54	
	Business	Telephone	308 -	384-4418	
b.	Miscellar	neous Information:			
*	Public Co	omplaint Telephone (Sec.	17-19)	308-384- H418	
*	Name Use	ed on Vehicles (Sec. 17-1		Full Circle	
b.	<u> </u>	ertification: Individual Applicant – F Partnership or Corporati Non-resident Individual	Name and Home  lem   on of Hall County Name and Address or Corporation	Address of Individual:  Lmnel SR-	
Rev a. b. c. d. e. f.	quired Doo	List of Vehicles (Section Certificate of Insurance (Performance Bond – Gar License Fee: Garbage - Appointment of Residen Equipment Inspection/Ce	17-18) (Section 17-21) bage Haulers Onl \$225.00; Refuse - t Agent, if applica	\$75.00 (Section 17-15)	
À/10	2/13 Date	et:	Jem	Incle Signature of Applicant	

# **Full Circle Rolloff Trucks**

2005 Freightliner 1FVMCYDC75HU64072

1996 International 2HSFMALR3TC047221

#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

07/02/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). Phone: 308-382-3150 | CONTACT | NAME: | Fax: 308-382-3146 | Fax: 308-382-3146 | ACC Pathway Insurance Agency-GI 3333 W State St Grand Island, NE 68803 FAX (A/C, No): INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A : EMC INS CO 25186 INSURED **HEARTLAND DISPOSAL** INSURER 8 : 1839 E 4 ST INSURER C: **GRAND ISLAND, NE 68801** INSURER D : INSURER E INSURER F CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: **COVERAGES** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.

INSP	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ADD	TSUBI	¥ <del></del>	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	*	
LIR		INSE	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		Ť	1,000,00
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY	X		4D15814	06/29/2013	06/29/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	5	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	3	100,00
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				ĺ		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,00
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,00
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	2,000,00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			·			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,00
	POLICY JECT LOC							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	1	<del>                                     </del>		7.		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		1,000,00
Α	X ANY AUTO			4E15814	06/29/2013	06/29/2014	(Ee accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED	Ì					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	<del></del>	
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED		1				PROPERTY DAMAGE	s	
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS		1	W-1			(Per accident)		······································
	<u> </u>	<del> </del>	ļ		<del> </del>			\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB DCCUR	ļ					EACH OCCURRENCE	3	····
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	<u> </u>					AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$	1						3 .	
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY	≒.! l			06/29/2013	06/29/2014	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	Í.	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			4H15814			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	500,00
	OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDEO?	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s	500.00
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		500.00
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DRIOW	+-	-		1		E.L. DIGERGE - POLICY LIMIT	-	000,00
				•	1				
		-			1	-			
					<u></u>				·
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL TE DISPOSAL SERVICES	LES (	attach .	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduk	e, il more space is	required)			
WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES CITY OF GRAND ISLAND IS NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED FOR GENERAL LIABILITY									
	-								

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND BUILDING INSPECTION DEPT	CITYGI1 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
P O BOX 1968 GRAND ISLAND, NE 68802-1968	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  LEGISLA HOLL  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



United Fire & Casualty Company
United Life Insurance Company
Addison Insurance Company
Lafayete Insurance Company
United Fire & Indemnity Company
United Fire Lloyds
Financial Pacific Insurance Company

#### CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

BOND NO.:

55192671

PRINCIPAL:

HEARTLAND DISPOSAL, INC. 1839 E 4TH ST GRAND ISLAND, NE 68801

OBLIGEE:

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND 100 E FIRST ST GRAND ISLAND, NE 68801

TYPE OF BOND:

GARBAGE HAULERS

BOND PENALTY:

50,000.00

BOND TERM: From

07/06/2013

 $\tau_0 = 07/06/2014$ 

The Company indicated hereby continues in force, for the period described, the Bond designated above, subject to all the agreements, limitations, and conditions thereof and provides that the liability under said bond and all continuations thereof shall not be cumulative and shall not in any event exceed the amount of said Bond herein before set forth.

Signed, Sealed and Dated 04/07/2013.

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY

Allorney in Fact

LICP0003 04 11

HOME OFFICE: 118 Second Avenue SE, PO Box 73909, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52407-3909 Phone: 319-399-5700 or 800-343-9130 FAX: 888-726-9738

# UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY HOME OFFICE - CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

(Original on file at Home Office of Company - See Certification)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of lowa, and having its principal office in Cedar Rapids, State of lowa, does make, constitute and appoint Randy A. Ramlo, or David Lange, or Dennis J. Richmann, or Arthur J. Fearn, or David G. Dennis, or Michael D. May, or D. Michael Hays, or Judith A. Davis, or Mary Bertsch, or Kyanna Wieseler, or Jeremy Lewis, or Patricia Wiebel, or Philip E. Morgette, or Allison Nissen, or Leony Kaster, or Brad Hance, or Patti Waddell, or Patricia L. Niebes, Individually of Cedar Rapids, IA; or Linda Becchetti, or Michael D. Harbison, individually of Rocklin, CA its true and lawful attorney-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature as follows: Any and All Bonds

and to bind UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted is continuous and shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY.

This power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by Board of Directors of the Company on May 16, 2012.

"Article VI - Surety Bonds and Undertakings"

Section 2, Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Company may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Company in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either authorized hereby, such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Company thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Company may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this February 19, 2013.

SEAL SEAL STATES

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY

Vice President

State of lowa, County of Linn, ss:

On February, 19, 2013, before me personally came Dennis J. Richmann to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in Cedar Rapids, State of lowa; that he is a Vice President of the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.



Judith A. Dayis Jowa Notarial Seal Commission number 173041 My Commission Expires 4/23/2015

Notary Public

My commission expires: 4-23-15

CERTIFICATION

I the undersigned officer of the UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the by-laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company this 7th day of <u>April</u> 2013.

CORPORATE SEAL

Secretary